

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ANCILLARY)	
BENEFITS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 4:24-cv-783-SDJ
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary)	
of the United States Department of Health and Human)	
Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE 2024 RULE FALLS WELL WITHIN THE DEPARTMENTS’ STATUTORY AUTHORITY	3
II. THE 2024 RULE IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF THE DEPARTMENTS’ AUTHORITY THAT PROTECTS CONSUMERS AND LOWERS THE COST OF HEALTH INSURANCE FOR TENS OF MILLIONS OF AMERICANS.....	5
A. The ACA Provides Health Care Guarantees That Congress Regarded As Essential	5
B. The 2018 Rule Had Detrimental Effects on Individuals Deceived Into Buying STLDI Plans They Thought Were Comprehensive Health Insurance Plans	7
C. The 2018 Rule Had Detrimental Effects On The Broader Insurance Marketplace.....	11
III. IF THE NEW ADMINISTRATION DECIDES NOT TO DEFEND THE 2024 RULE, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS ACTION AND REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO UTILIZE THE NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCESS TO RECONSIDER THE RULE.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022).....	13
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 966 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	5
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	13
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U. S. C. § 551(5)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)	6
Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short-Term, Limited- Duration Insurance, 81 Fed. Reg. 75316 (Oct. 31, 2016).....	2
Short-Term, Limited Duration Insurance, 83 Fed. Reg. 38212 (Aug. 3, 2018)	2, 12
Short-Term, Limited Duration Insurance and Independent, Noncoordinated Excepted Benefits Coverage, 89 Fed. Reg. 23338 (Apr. 3, 2024).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Nev. Admin. Code § 689A.434 (1997).....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 415:5(III)	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 500.2213b(9)	4
Minn. Stat. § 62A.65.....	4
S.D. Admin. R. 20:06:39:32 (2003).....	4

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002 (1997)4

Other Authorities

Jenny Deam, *He Bought Health Insurance for Emergencies. Then He Fell Into a \$33,601 Trap*, ProPublica (May 8, 2021), <https://www.propublica.org/article/junk-insurance>8

Definition of Health Insurance Terms, Bureau of Labor Statistics, perma.cc/T3MF-SFBU3

Gabriela Dieguez & Dane Hansen, *The Impact of Short-term Limited-duration Policy Expansion on Patients and the ACA Individual Market* (2020), <https://www.milliman.com/en/insight/the-impact-of-short-term-limited-duration-policy-expansion-on-patients-and-the-aca-individual-market>8, 11, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, tit. 3, pt. 15

Mark Hall & Michael McCue, *Short-Term Health Insurance and the ACA Market* (2020), Commonwealth Fund, <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2022/short-term-health-insurance-and-aca-market>.....12

Limited, Oxford English Dictionary, perma.cc/P9ZB-LVJH3

National Alliance on Mental Illness, *Under-Covered: How “Insurance-Like” Products Are Leaving Patients Exposed* 10 (2021), https://www.nami.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/Undercovered_Report_03252021-1.pdf.....9, 10

Rachel Schwab & JoAnn Volk, *The Perfect Storm: Misleading Marketing of Limited Benefit Products Continues as Millions Losing Medicaid Search for New Coverage* (Aug. 28, 2023), Center on Health Insurance Reforms, <https://chirblog.org/the-perfect-storm-misleading-marketing-of-limited-benefit-products-continues-as-millions-losing-medicaid-search-for-new-coverage>7

Short-term, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, perma.cc/4ZCF-QPLQ3

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-634R, *Private Health Coverage: Results of Covert Testing for Selected Offerings*, (2020), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-20-634r>7, 11
